is wasted via distribution.

Part C:  Validating the overall model
Our final model took the following form:
𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 = $ 𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊 −  𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁  (𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹)
$𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊 = ∑ (( 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅 ($)

1 – (𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑛𝑛) ∗ 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑛𝑛) + (𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑛𝑛 ∗
𝑛𝑛
𝑖𝑖=0

𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝑛𝑛))
$ 𝐹𝐹. 𝑆𝑆.𝑁𝑁. = (𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃 𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼𝐼) ∗ (𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃) ∗ (174.30 𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚/𝑦𝑦𝑦𝑦𝑦𝑦𝑦𝑦) ∗
(𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚 𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐 𝑖𝑖𝑖𝑖 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠)

Team #10917, Page 8 of  20

If surplus food is positive, then the state’s wasted food is enough to meet the needs of the food-
insecure population. The overall model depends on six variables. Three vary by category (state
receipts, distribution waste percentage, and consumption waste percentage) and three vary only
by state (proportion of population food-insecure, state population, and meal cost in state).

Below is a sensitivity analysis showing how small changes in the variables affect the overall
surplus food calculation for Texas.

State Receipts* Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 743,231,000 -28.9%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 1,346,172,000 +28.9%

Distribution Waste
Percentage*

Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 966,922,000 -7.4%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 1,122,482,000 +7.4%

Consumption Waste
Percentage*

Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 784,949,000 -24.9%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 1,304,455,000 +24.9%

Proportion Food-Insecure  Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 1,237,567,000 +18.5%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 842,648,000 -19.3%

State Population Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

Team #10917, Page 9 of  20

10% reduction 1,237,567,000 +18.5%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 842,648,000 -19.3%

Meal Cost In State Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 1,237,567,000 +18.5%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 842,648,000 -19.3%

Model Parameter:  174.30
years/year

Surplus Food ($) Percent change
(Change-Original)/(Original)

10% reduction 1,237,567,000 +18.5%

No change 1,044,702,000 0%

10% increase 842,648,000 -19.3%

*This variable varies across categories of food; the same change was applied to the variable in all
categories
Reductions and increases to this variable were calculated multiplicatively, NOT via addition.
At 10% reduction of a variable of 20% would yield 18%

The sensitivity analysis of the model reveals that predictions of food surplus (waste – need) are
relatively sensitive to changes in model parameters. Changes in variables such as state receipts
(consumer expenditure) and meal cost produce significant changes in the output. However,
variations in model parameters never came close to making the surplus negative; even major